In September 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-07, Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958):
Presentation and Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets, which
enhances the presentation and disclosure of contributed nonfinancial assets including fixed
assets (such as, land, buildings, and equipment), use of fixed assets or utilities, materials and
supplies, intangible assets, services, and unconditional promises of those assets. The ASU
should be applied on a retrospective basis and effective for years beginning after June 15,
2021. The Organization is currently evaluating the impact of the adoption of ASU 2020-07 on
its financial statements.

NOTE 3 – PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

In 2021, Management determined that it did not fully identify all of the revenue earned from a
government grant during the year ended June 30, 2020. Accordingly, the Organization made a
correction to record revenue and the related receivables for the and as of the year ended June
30, 2020.

The following table summarizes the corrections on each of the affected financial statement line
items for the year ended June 30, 2020:

Statement of Financial Position

  Previously
  Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Grants and contracts receivable, net $ 14,213,280 $ 1,100,000 $ 15,313,280
Total assets  46,134,339  1,100,000  47,234,339
Net assets $ 46,134,339 $ 1,100,000 $ 47,234,339

Statement of Activities
  Previously
  Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Government grants and contracts $ 22,459,580 $ 1,100,000 $ 23,559,580
Total revenue  71,285,874  1,100,000  72,385,874
Change in net assets $ 2,793,856 $ 1,100,000 $ 3,793,856

COMMUNITY PARTNERS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

15

NOTE 4 – RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

Concentrations of Credit Risk
Financial instruments that potentially subject the Organization to concentrations of credit risk
consist of cash and cash equivalents, beneficial interest in California Community Foundation,
beneficial interest in Pasadena Community Foundation, investments and grants and contracts
receivable. Significant investments are held in four financial institutions which include mutual
funds, bonds and certificates of deposit. Credit risk is the failure of another party to perform in